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Rampant manufacturing of illegal arms in the country

1¥266. SHRI BHAGAT SINGH KOSHYAR! i+
SHRI PRABHAT JHA:
Wil the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has got information that illegal arms manufacturing factories are cperating apenly in several parts of the country;

(b) if co, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government hes gct information that these factaries are running with the connivance of police;
(d) if go, the reasons for not taking serious steps so far; and

(e} the immediate steps Government is going to take against these factories and concerned palice officers ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI MULLAPPALLY
RAMACHANDRAN) : (&) to (e) A Statement is laid an the Table of the House.

Statermnent

(a) to (e) Some available inputs suggest that illegal arms and ammunition manufacturing units exist in some States, where manufacturing through clandestine cottage level househad units takes

place.

Further detalls in thig regard are not readly available and have to be collected from all the States/UTs. Action is In process for collecting the required Information and the same will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

There ig no information available with Government to the effect that these or any such factories are running with the connivance of the paolice.
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T Original notice of the guestion was received in Hindi

Tt The guestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bharat Singh Keshyari.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Mr, Chairman, Sir, | take this question very sericusly. Data has to be
collected from the States. As soon as thie question was received, we agked all States and UTs to
=send L the data. YWe have reminded them on telephone. We have responses anly from Delhi, which i= directly under our control, and the Government of Dadra and Nagar Haveli. Other States have nat responded. Either they are unable to give data or they are unwilling to give data. But you have my word that [ will insist an the States providing me the infarmation and when the information comes from the States, | will place it an the Table of the House. | have taken thig quite seriously. But,
chwvicusly, it is the States which have to give the data for the action they have taken to unearth illegal arms and ammunition.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, what he ig saying is quite right. But, the paint ig crime investigation iz a State-subject. | will be very happy if the entire House agrees that the Central
Government through the Central police can, directly take action in respect of arms factaries or arms manufacturing; | will be quite happy. If the Leader of the Opposition and an eminent lawyer confirms
what Mr. Koshyari says, | will be very happy. The point ig, thig ig a State-subject, crime has to be
addressed by the State Governments, crimes have to be investigated by the State Governments.
Manufacture of arms without a licence is a crime. Sa, if all of you say that the Central Government

can direstly take action, | will be quite happy to do so.
STl : 2 o o1 LT
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SHRI P CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, it ig our assessment that there are factories, there are places where arms and ammunition are being manufactured illegally. Our agencies give Us some reports from time to time; we share the information with the States and ask the States to take action. It is not that no State has taken action. | have information about some States having taken action. But, there
i no formal official reply from the States about the cases they have investigated. When that

information comes, | shall certainly place it before the Houge.

When arms and ammunition are manufactured illegally, obviousgly, some part of it s sold to naxalites and other militants. But naxalites and cother militants also loct places where arms are stored. In fact, they have looted even armouries of State police. The example ig what happened in Crigsa recently. Therefore, militants have access to llegally manufactured arms; they also loaot armouries; they attack police stationg and loot arms; therefore, they have access to weapons. ltisa grave problem. | have said on another cccagion that we will address the problem with all
geriousness. | aszk for the cooperation of all the State Governments to take strict action againet those

manufacturing arms and ammunition without a licence.
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SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, Karkare was a great police officer, who laid down hig life in the aftermath of 24/11 attacks. He was investigating certain cases. There is &t least one case which ig investigated where army officers are accused. The case is gsub judice. | cannot pronounce the guilt or

ctherwise of the Army Cfficers. But there is indeed one case where Army officers are accused.

DR. T. BUBBARAMT BEDDY: Sir, it ig an important isgue. The hon. Minister has replied that, veg, he has some information that illegal arms and ammunition are being manufactured in some States. That mears he has the authority to make those States to investigate. Even though it is a State Subject, it is a very gerious matter. If it has come to the nctice of the Home Ministry, they must take immediate action. | would like to know what action has been taken, if not, why den't you take
immediate action to stop people from manufacturing illegal arms in those States, which you have

identified?

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, what | sald was our agencies pravide us information from time to
fime and we have information about States having taken action in regpect of some cases of illegal manufacturing of arms. But | cannot place that information before this Houge until the State aofficially
confirme that that was the case registered, investigated and action taken. | hope that the Members in
the House who have been in the Government would know ths distinction between information gathered from agencies and information gathered officially from the State Governments.

SHRI KUMAR DEEPAK DAS: Thank you, Sir. It is a gerious matter because the Narth East has been flooded with illegal arms and we are the worst sufferers. There is a regular supply of illegal arms through the international borders. There are varlous examples and we have been informed that they have opened some illegal arms manufacturing units in the border areas. | would like to know whether

the Government would look into such a serious matter.

SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM: Sir, | have no information about illegal arms manufacturing units in the
MNarth East. But if the States report any such cages, | shall certainly share it with the Houge. But |
have information that a large number of militant groups receive arms from across the border. They smuggle arms into the country through arms purchases from other countries, they are smuggled acorogs the international border inta the Marth East.
Difference in special allowances for CRPF personnel
*266.SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleazed to state:

(a) whether it is & fact that there is & wide difference in special allowances for CRPF personnel deployed in naxalite areas and militancy affected areas like Jammu and Kashmir and North East; and

(b) if so, why the naxalite affected areas have been kept in a different categary even as nearly

300 CRPF persornel have |ost their lives in anti-nexal operations so far?
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